
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE  
 

AGENDA 
 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 July 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
 

John Mylod 
Garry Pain 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin  01708 432432 

James.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and
[...]
ts that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 1 March 2016 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  

 
 To receive an oral report from the Borough Commander. 

  
 

6 NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE  

 
 To receive an oral report from the National Probation Service. 

  
 

7 HAVERING REPEAT VICTIM STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 46) 

 
 To consider the attached report which was submitted to the Havering Community 

Safety Partnership on 20 July 2016. 
 
 

8 2016/17 WORK PLAN FOR CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 

 
 

 

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT:  QUARTER 4 (2015/16)  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 Report attached. 

  
 

10 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT:  QUARTER 1 (2016/17)  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 Report attached. 

  
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
 Attached for the Sub-Committee’s information is the Annual Report of 2015/16 which 

was considered by Council on 13 July 2016. 
 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

1 March 2016 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), Gillian Ford (In place of Linda Van den 
Hende) and Stephanie Nunn (In place of John Mylod) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Durant, Councillor 
Garry Pain, Councillor Ray Best, Councillor John Mylod and Councillor Linda Van 
den Hende 
 
 
 
24 UPDATE FROM LONDON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY  

 
It was agreed to defer this item until the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

25 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - PARKING ACROSS RESIDENTIAL 
DRIVEWAYS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a briefing from the Traffic and Parking Control 
Group Manager on Anti-Social Parking Behaviour and Public Space 
Protection Orders to deal with anti-social parking around schools. 
 
Officers explained the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA) had covered the 
parking contravention of dropped kerb parking, however this had been 
amended and the TMA stated that it was legal, provided the owner of the 
property allows it.  Therefore it was the responsibility of the resident to 
instruct enforcement if this was an issue. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed of the cost involved with the removal of a 
vehicle.  Officers explained that bailiffs were involved when there were three 
or more outstanding warrants.  Officers were looking at pilots where a 
Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) is issued and then the vehicle is removed to a 
“legal” space as this would reduce the cost of storage.  The evader would 
still have to pay the fine, and would be able to challenge if necessary.  The 
owner of the vehicle would have to contact the Police who use the TRACE 
system which can identify where a vehicle is located. 
 
Officers explained that PCN were a civil matter whereas Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPOs) were a criminal matter.  The PSPOs could be 
used were there were reasonable grounds that activity had occurred in a 
public place which was having a detrimental effect on those in the vic
[...]
ight time 
economy, an area where considerable improvement had been made over 
the longer time. 
 
Sexual Offences – It was noted that whilst this was significantly 
underreported and low in volume, the impact and harm caused by sexual 
offences was significant.  This was an area that crossed over with domestic 
abuse and violent crime linked with gangs for example.  There had been a 
rise of 28% in reporting sexual offences during the current assessment 

Page 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 1 March 2016 
 

 

period, and an exponential rise in the volume of cases of child sexual 
exploitation in Havering.  It was noted that Havering had the 2nd highest rate 
of child sexual exploitation cases per youth population in London during the 
current reporting period. 
 
For all of the above categories, the service was continuing to identify more 
victims than ever before due to the significant improvements and scrutiny of 
recording practices.  This ensured that the service was able to understand 
problems better, however does mean a growing demand for service to 
protect and safeguard victims and manage offenders.  This was especially 
relevant to domestic abuse as the cases referred to MARAC for multi-
agency intervention was rising. 
 
The other categories were Burglary and Anti-Social Behaviour .  The Sub-
Committee noted that whilst the level of these areas had fallen they still 
remained key areas in terms of harm and volume.  The contributing factors 
in the commission of crime and repeat victimisation were Alcohol harm; 
Drug use/ misuse and reoffending.  Most of these were influenced by 
deprivation, social inequality as well as mental health issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the proposed priorities of the Strategic 
Assessment. 
 

28 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
The Police were unable to attend therefore it was agreed that this item be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

29 TOPIC GROUP UPDATE - HOW THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 
DEALS WITH OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES.  
 
The Chairman agreed to defer this item until the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



                                                                                                     Havering Repeat Victim Strategy – July 2016 

 

Report to the Havering Community Safety Partnership 

20th July 2016 

Havering Repeat Victim Project 

1. Introduction 

1.1 £53,000 was funded by Mayor’s Office of Policing and Crime (MOPAC), received last 

December, to develop a project to stop repeat victimisation regarding scamming.  

1.2 This project aims to reduce repeat victimisation of telephone scam and nuisance calls. 

Agencies will refer suitable victims to have a TrueCall secure box installed to filter and block 

certain phone calls.  

This short report gives details of the Councils responsibility to combat repeat victimisation of those 

targeted by scams.  

1.3 The strategic lead for this will remain with Community Safety. 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the strategy is to be amended/ agreed as appropriate. 

 

3. Strategy 

 

3.1 The strategy, including the action plan, has been attached as Appendix A. 

 

3.2 In creating the strategy, the project liaises with partner agencies and established partnerships 

to create a referral process. This stage also established the criteria for the victims of who 

should be eligible for the call blocking device. Appropriate documentation was agreed.  

 

3.3 In implementing the strategy, since the generation of referrals, call blockers have been 

installed on the relevant victim’s telephones and are monitored once installed.  

 

4. Progress to date 

 

4.1 There have been 25 referrals have been made to date, referred by various different agencies.  

17 have been installed and are being monitored to ensure that they are being used efficiently 

and 
[...]
ging together key agencies is vital in the prevention of repeat victimisation and is an 

effective way of ensuring that the most appropriate victims are offered the support that 

they need. Additionally, the shift in confidence for the dovetail of the agencies will ensure 

that the vulnerable know they have a trusted place to report to. By creating a sound 

referral process, we are able to help those who are truly at need for a call blocking device.  

National Perspective 

The Mayor’s Office implemented a plan highlighting priorities for policing and crime 

reduction. In the plan, the Mayor outlines the aims to improve the treatment of victims and 

to reduce repeat victimisation. The Mayor is committed to reducing the number of repeat 

victims, the frequency of victimisation and to offering targeted support to repeat victims.1 

Nationally, the Mayor has stated that the Metropolitan Police Service will have a 

requirement to monitor incidents, identify trends and patterns of crime patterns and to 

implement a strategy to work with agencies to reduce repeat victimisation.2   

 
The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime also aims for: 

 20% reduction in key neighbourhood crimes 

 20% reduction in costs  

 20% increase in confidence in the Metropolitan Police 

                                                           
1
Police and Crime Plan 2013- 2016. Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime.  (March 2013). p15 

2 Police and Crime Plan 2013- 2016. Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime.  (March 2013). p15 

Page 12



7 

 

This strategy aims to help with these additional objectives.  

A key driver of this project is to identify individual victims, identify trends in nuisance calls 
and to develop and implement a strategy to aid victims. The strategy is to be proactive in 
preventing crimes before they can materialise, by blocking nuisance phone calls before the 
victim has the chance to answer the telephone.  
 
Strategies will be implemented to redu
[...]
uly, 2016 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Proposed Work Programme for the Crime 
and Disorder Sub-Committee for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year 

  
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin 
Committee Administration 
01708 432432 
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

  
  

 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
At this stage of the municipal year the Sub-Committee is required, so far as is 
practicable, to agree its work programme for the forthcoming year.  This applies to 
both the work plan for the Committee as a whole and to the subject of any topic 
group run under the Committee’s auspices. 
 
This report provides Members with a suggested programme for scrutiny of the 
crime and disorder portfolio, during 2016/17. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to consider the proposed work programme for the Sub-
committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
The Sub-Committee is also requested to consider what should be the subject of its 
next topic group review, if any. 
 
 
 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
The Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee meets four times a year to 
scrutinise issues relating to crime and disorder in the borough.  To provide 
some structure to the Sub-Committee’s reviews, officers have prepared a 
suggested work programme, in discussion with the Chair of the Sub-
Committee, for Members to consider. 

 
2. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 

 
2.1 The below schedule sets out some topics which the Sub-Committee may 

wish to consider as part of its scrutiny functions this year.  
 

Current 
Meeting  

(28 July 2016) 

Meeting 2 
(1 November 

2016) 

Meeting 3 
(17 January 

2017) 

Meeting 4 
(20 April 2017) 

Crime Statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police update 

Update from 
London 
Community 
Rehabilitation 
Company. 

Crime Statistics 
and 
Metropolitan 
Police update 

Safer 
Neighbourhood 
Board 

Update from 
National 
Probation 
Service 

London Fire 
Brigade 

Serious Youth 
Violence update  

Youth Offending 
Service 
 

Havering 
Repeat Victim 
Strategy 

MOPAC 
Policing & 
Crime Plan 

Reducing 
Reoffending 
Strategy 

Annual Prevent 
Report 

 Report of the 
Topic Group – 
Criminal Justice 
System and 
Offenders with 
Mental health 
issues. 

  

 
2.2 Members will note that some of the work plan has been left blank at this 

stage.  This is to reflect the fact that Members may well wish to select 
further issues for scrutiny.  In addition, previous experience has shown that 
it is beneficial to leave some excess capacity for scrutiny in order to allow 
the Sub-Committee to respond fully to any consultations or other urgent 
issues that may arise during the year. 

 
2.3 Additionally, the Sub-Committee has the power to select an issue for more 

in depth scrutiny as part of a topic group review.  Council has recommended 
that, in view of limited resources, only one such topic group is run at any 

Page 48



 
 
 

 

one time.  The Sub-Committee is therefore requested to consider what 
should be the subject of its next topic group review, if any. 

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None – it is anticipated that the work of the 
Sub-Committee can be supported from existing resources. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None 
 
Equalities implications and risks: There will be some equalities implications 
arising from the topics recommended for review by the sub-committee.  These will 
be highlighted to Members in their respective reports. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report:  
Quarter 4 (2015/16) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sarah Homer (Interim Chief Operating 
Officer) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Iain Agar, Community Safety Partnership 
Analyst, Community Safety Team 
 
I
[...]
ines beginning from 

December 2013.  

 Reducing robbery: Robbery (339) was lower than target (399) but notably 

higher than the same period last year (290). The four-year stretch target was 

to reduce offending by 20% by 2015-16. This was achieved with Havering 

seeing a -31.9% reduction, although was behind the average for the East 

London policing boroughs (-36.2%) and the Metropolitan Police force region 

as a whole (-44.7%).  

It should however be noted that the rate of robbery in Havering per 1,000 is 8th 

lowest of the 32 London boroughs (1.4 per 1,000 compared to average of 2.5). 

The Havering Community Safety Partnership, through the work of the Serious 

Group Violence Panel, is targeting gang affected young people to address 

Page 54



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

offending. Work includes increased patrols in the town centre and transport 

hubs, use of ASB powers to break gang associations and mentoring of at risk 

individuals to address offending behaviour. This indicator had improved 

significantly in Q3 2015/16 (41 offences, compared to 73 for the same period 

of the previous year). However, there was a further spike in Q4 2015/16 

coinciding with a substantial increase in gang offenders coming into the 

borough, including pan-London high risk nominals from Newham. 

 

Improvements required:  

 Reducing robbery: Whilst meeting the four year stretch target, Havering did 

suffer a 15% increase during the last 12 months, which was also replicated in 

a number of other outer London boroughs including Barking & Dagenham, 

Barnet, Enfield, Harrow, Kingston and Richmond. A notable proportion of this 

increase is known to be a result of migration of ‘gang offenders’ out of inner 

London. 

 Repeat Domestic Violence cases going to MARAC are increasing locally.  No 

target has been set by MOPAC for repeat referrals, but the Council has a local 

target to be in line with the national average (24.5%). To date the repeat 

referral rate to MARAC in Havering is higher than average at 30.8% for the 

financial year (with Q4 being at the highest single quarter at 36.7%). This is 

notably higher than the 21.3% repeat referral rate in Havering 2014-15.    

Safe Lives (formerly CAADA), which designed MARACs, recommends that for 

an established MARAC the rate of repeat referrals would be in the range of 

28-40%. A repeat referral is one which has previously been referred to a 

MARAC within the previous 12-months. Whilst there are locally defined 

thresholds which trigger referrals (Violence, Sexual Offences, escalation, 

professional judgement), a repeat referral can be made regardless of whether 

or not the behaviour experienced by the victim meets the local referral 

threshold. Repeat referrals in most cases are made in order to prevent 

escalation of more serious behaviour, such as violence, rather than waiting for 

a case to reach threshold again. Better identification of DV and improved 

recording is helping us to identify escalation more effectively, leading to more 

repeat referrals. Havering also has seen a rise in MARAC to MARAC referrals 

from other boroughs, where we have repeat victims being moved into the 

borough from across London and neighbouring police force areas.  

There is also a target to increase the number of cases referred to the MARAC, 

which forms part of a funding bid to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

(with funding being dependent on successfully meeting the target). Reports of 

Domestic Violence continue to increase nationally, and with more than 1,000 

additional reports received in Havering during 2014/15, the Council expected 

to see an increase in referrals. The annual target for MARAC referrals was 

216 in 2015-16. There were 250 Domestic Violence MARAC referrals in 2015-

16. 

Page 55



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

Demand continues to grow for domestic violence services. Domestic viole
[...]
4/07/2016  
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory requirement, it is considered best 
practice to review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan and Service 
Plans on a regular basis. 
 

Page 56



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

Cleared Stephen Doye, Legal Manager - 15/07/2016  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The following Corporate Performance Indicator rated as ‘Red’ could potentially have 

equality and social inclusion implications for a number of different social groups if 

performance does not improve: 

 

 CSP10 – Repeat Domestic Violence cases going to the MARAC  

 

The commentary for this indicator provides further detail on steps that will be taken to 

improve performance and mitigate these potential inequalities. 

 

Cleared Savinder Bharma, Corporate Diversity Advisor - 13/07/2016  
 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
The Corporate Plan 2015/16 is available on the website at 

http://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-elections/Corporate-

Plan-on-a-page-2015-16.pdf  

 

Appendix 1 

 

Appendix 1 
(CPR-Q4) Crime and Disorder measures v2.xlsx 
 

Appendix 2 

 

Appendix 2 Demand 
Pressure Dashboard (Q4) Crime and Disorder.xlsx 

 

Page 57

http://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-elections/Corporate-Plan-on-a-page-2015-16.pdf
http://www.havering.gov.uk/Documents/Council-democracy-elections/Corporate-Plan-on-a-page-2015-16.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report:  
Quarter 1 (2016/17) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sarah Homer (Interim Chief Operating 
Officer) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Iain Agar, Community Safety Partnership 
Analyst, Community Safety Team 
 
IAIN.AGAR@havering.gov.uk  
01708 432 928 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 performance 
for indicators relevant to the sub-
com
[...]
figure) compared to a national 

average of 24.5%. This is notably higher than the 30.8% repeat referral rate in 

Havering for all of 2015/16, and higher than the previous quarter which was 

36.9% (Q4 15-16 figure).  

Page 62



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

Safe Lives (formerly CAADA), which designed MARACs, recommend that for an 

established MARAC the rate of repeat referrals would be in the range of 28-40%, 

and Havering is currently exceeding the upper threshold as of the first financial 

quarter of 2016-17. A repeat referral is one which has previously been referred to 

a MARAC within the previous 12 months. Whilst there are locally defined 

thresholds which trigger referrals (Violence, Sexual Offences, escalation, 

professional judgement), a repeat referral can be made regardless of whether or 

not the behaviour experienced by the victim meets the local referral threshold. 

Repeat referrals in most cases are made in order to prevent escalation of more 

serious behaviour, such as violence, rather than waiting for a case to reach 

threshold again. Better identification of DV and improved recording is helping us 

to identify escalation more effectively, leading to more repeat referrals. Havering 

also has seen a rise in MARAC to MARAC referrals from other boroughs, where 

we have repeat victims being moved into the borough from across London and 

neighbouring police force areas.  

There is also a target to increase the number of cases referred to the MARAC, 

which forms part of a funding bid to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

(with funding being dependent on successfully meeting the target). Reports of 

Domestic Violence continue to increase nationally.  With 800 additional reports 

received in Havering during 2015/16 and an additional 300 for Q1 2016/17, the 

Council expects to see an increase in referrals. The annual target for MARAC 

referrals was 216. There were 250 Domestic Violence MARAC referrals in 

2015/16. The referral target agreed with MOPAC for 2016-17 is 232 referrals. 

Demand continues to grow for domestic violence services. Domestic violence is 

the biggest single issue, in terms of volume and demand, facing policing and 

community safety. There is also a notable demand on local authority services, 

with domestic violence being the single highest volume reason during 2015-16 for 

referrals to the MASH and children’s services in Havering.  

The significant increases in victims being identified, now through multiple 

agencies rather than just policing and community safety, and reports being made 

are, as expected, leading to more demand for preventative actions and 

interventions through the MARAC and commissioned services. The capacity to 

meet increased demands effectively may impact negatively on the level and 

frequency of repeat referrals – more demand is likely to lead to delays in 

successful outcomes (i.e. criminal justice timeliness). 

 Havering is currently under resourced in terms of Independent Domestic 

Violence Advocates who manage MARAC cases, with 2 FTE currently 

unavailable. Issues with the Victim Support IDVA service, managed and 

commissioned by the Mayor's Office for Policing & Crime, have been raised at 

the highest level by Havering and numerous other Community Safety 

Partnerships across London who are experiencing staffing/capacity problems 

with the new service. 

Page 63



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

 There is currently a rise in total recorded crime (TNO) of 18.5% for this 

financial year in Havering. This compares to a 5.5% increase across London. 

Whilst a significant amount of the rise is expected due to changes in recording 

practices to violent crime and criminal damage (a "manufactured increase"), 

there have also been increases in Burglary, with particular targeting of elderly 

households. Resources and kit have been provided by Community Safety to 

the police, 
[...]
 MEETING
	Minutes

	7 HAVERING REPEAT VICTIM STRATEGY
	8 2016/17 Work Plan for Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee
	9 Corporate Performance Report: <br/>Quarter 4 (2015/16)<br/>
	10 Corporate Performance Report: <br/>Quarter 1 (2016/17)<br/>
	11 Annual Report 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
28 July 2016 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), 
Linda Van den Hende and Frederick Thompson (In place of Ray Best) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Best, John Mylod and 
Garry Pain 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 March 2016 
were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

2 CRIME STATISTICS AND METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE  
 
DCI Alan Moore attended on behalf of the Borough Commander and 
updated the Sub-Committee on current crime trends. 
 
Burglary continued to be an issue with the Police targeting known offenders. 
The borough was a high risk target with good transport links and a travelling 
community. When the police investigate a burglary they visit neighbours on 
either side and possibly at the rear of the property to raise awareness of the 
risk. In a small community this could increase the fear of crime. 
 
To tackle the problem across East London a crime squad has been 
established to address major issues. Local forces would be able to call for 
extra resources. 
 
On the whole Havering did not have a major crime issue. 
 
He had identified as a concern the amount of social housing being acquired 
by other local authorities to rehouse problem families, which could impact 
on the borough creating a greater gang presence. Officers advised that 
currently we had 35 gang members on the Trident register with a further 
50/60 under observation due to gang associations.  
 
DCI Moore advised that at present Havering was 32/33 PC’s over strength. 
The position with CID was not so good being 8.42 detectives under 
strength, 6 of whom were on long term absence. Of a total strength of 50 
only 36 were available for tasking. To make the best use of resources 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 
 

 

priority was given to Domestic Abuse, Sex Offenders and Offender 
Management.  
 
A member of the Sub-Committee sought clarification as to the alleged 
increase in hate crime since the Brexit vote.  The Sub-Committee were 
advised that in Havering: 

 Islamaphobia was down 1% 

 Race hate up by 41.3% (95 cases) 

 Racially and Religiously motivated crime up by 43.5% (103 cases). 
 
Whilst these percentages seemed high it was pointed out this was relatively 
small numbers, less than 1 per day. 
 
Across London reported Hate Crime had risen since Brexit. 
 
Until MOPAC agreed their new targets we would be using the multi 
dashboard to provide statistics which concentrated on harm, risk and 
threats. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked DCI Moore for his presentation. 
 

3 NATIONAL PROBATION SERVICE  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

4 HAVERING REPEAT VICTIM STRATEGY  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the Council had been successful in 
attracting £53,000 in additional funding from MOPAC to address repeat 
victimisation regarding scamming. The Council’s Community Safety Team 
manages the project but work closely with Trading Standards. 
 
Since the beginning of the project thirty of the TrueCall secure boxes had 
been installed to filter and block certain phone calls. The TrueCall system 
blocks all calls except those from numbers programmed into the phone. 
When a box is installed a voice message is recorded advising callers to 
contact a family member if they need to talk to the home occupier/owner. 
 
The phones will only be provided to those in greatest needs although a 
reduced cost for the system has been negotiated with TrueCall for any 
others who wish to buy the system. 
 
A key driver for the project is to identify individual victims, identify trends in 
nuisance calls and to develop and implement a strategy to aid victims.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and asked officers to liaise with the 
council’s Social Isolation project. 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 
 

 

5 2016/17 WORK PLAN FOR CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub-Committee have considered agreeing a work plan for the 
forthcoming year. A provisional plan, as set out below was adopted: 
 

1 November 2016 17 January 2017 
 

20 April 2017 

London Community 
Rehabilitation Company 
 

Crime Statistics & 
Metropolitan Police 

Safer Neighbourhood 
Board 

London Fire Brigade 
 

Serious Youth Violence 
work programme 

Youth Offending 
Service 

MOPAC Police & Crime 
Plan 
 

Reducing Reoffending 
Strategy 

Annual Prevent report 

Report of the Topic 
Group 
 

Violence against 
Women and Girls work 
programme 

 

National Probation 
Service 
 

  

 
The Work Plan was a live document and subject to change. 
 
Consideration was also given to the next Topic Group the Sub-Committee 
would like to pursue. Given the recent problem in the borough caused by 
travellers the Sub-Committee indicated that they would like to look at the 
Best Practice to manage the criminal impact of travellers on the local 
Community. The purpose would be to see how other authorities deal with 
the problem and look to develop a policy to deal with the different types of 
travellers. Given the wide ranging impact these incursions have on the local 
community we would like to consider a joint Topic Group with the 
Environment and Town & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees. 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 4 (2015/16) 
 
Officers advised members of the outcome of the performance in quarter 4 
against the five indicators. 
 

 Reduce violence with injury – there were 1,821 reports of violence 
with injury during the 12 month period ending 31st March 2016. This 
represented a significant increase against the target of 1,158 and an 
increase over the same period last year. The Sub-Committee had 
been advised previously that this target would not be met following 
changes to how the data was recorded, since the target was set. 

 
Violence remained a key priority for Havering, with three key types of 
violence being managed through the MARAC (Domestic Violence), 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 
 

 

Safe & Sound (Night Time Economy Violence) and Serious Group 
Violence Panels. 
 

 Repeat Domestic Violence cases going to the MARAC – MOPAC 
had not set this target but the Council had set a local target to be in 
line with the national average. There was an additional target to 
increase the number of cases referred to the MARAC, which formed 
part of a funding bid to the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(with funding being dependent on successfully meeting the target). 

 
Reports of Domestic Violence continued to increase nationally. The 
target for MARAC referrals was 216, by the end of quarter 4 we had 
made 250 referrals. 
 

 Number of burglaries reported – The target of a 20% reduction 
over the last 4 years had been achieved but there was concern that 
the trend was for an increase. 

 

 Number of Antisocial Behaviour incidents – The number of 
incidents was lower than target but had increased marginally 
compared to the same period 12 months ago. 
 

 Reduce Robbery – Robbery was below target but notably higher 
that the same period last year.  The Havering Community Safety 
Partnership through its Serious Youth Violence panel would be 
targeting young persons to tackle this problem. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 1 (2016/17) 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that in 2016/17 the Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees would receive the Performance Indicators before Cabinet. 
This provided the opportunity to raise concerns with the Cabinet. Under the 
new arrangements the Sub-Committee would only receive three 
performance indicators, these were: 

 Repeat Domestic Violence cases going through the MARAC; 

 Number of antisocial behaviour incidents; and 

 Number of total Notifiable offences. 
 

The number of repeat domestic violence cases going through MARAC was 
above the national average. There had been problems in recruiting and 
retaining Independent Domestic Violence Advocates with 2 FTE currently 
unavailable. The Victim Support IDVA service was struggling to meet 
demand across London and the issue had been raised with MOPAC.. 
 
The number of ASB incidents was just above target but was higher than the 
overall increase London wide. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 July 2016 
 

 

Quarter one had seen a 18.5% increase in Total Notifiable offences.  Some 
of the increase was down to changes in recording practices but Havering 
was high compared to London as a whole. Work was on-going with the Safe 
Zones project with a target to complete one per month. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Annual Report which had been submitted to 
Council on 13 July, 2016. The Sub-Committee confirmed that the Annual 
Report provided an accurate representation of their work in 2015/16. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


